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THE COUNCIL OF HOMOEOPATHIC MEDICINE
KERATA STATE MEDICAL COUNCITS

Subject:-Kerala State Medical Council-Cancelling Registration of Dr. Arif
Hussain TM @eg.No.8862) - Orders issued.

Ref :- l)Letter No.IHMA/NIL-512025-26- from National President &

Secretary General, of IHMA (Indian Homoeopathic Medical

Association) - dated: 2110512025.

2) Decision of the Council of Homoeopathic Medicine meeting

held on 0310612025.

3) Show cause notice issued to Dr. Arif Hussain, dated

20/06t2025.

4) Report of investigation conducted by Members of Council of

Homoeopathic Medicine.

5) Decision of the Council of Homoeopathic Medicine Meeting

held on 29/0712025.

6) This office even number order, dated 040912025.

OrderNo.E-9599/2025/Homoeo Date: 0811012025

A complaint has been received in the Council as per ref read as ( 1 ) above,

demanding action against Dr. Arif Hussain T.M, a registered practitioner of the

Homeopathic System of Medicine, for making false allegations against

Homoeopathic System of Medicine on social media and other media platforms.

The Council examined the complaint in detail. It has come to the Council's

continuous notice that Dr. Arif Hussain T M has repeatedly engaged in actions

contrary to Medical Ethics, despite his registration having been suspended earlier
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for a period of I year with effect from 28107 /2021 on similar grounds of violating ' -

medical ethics and defaming Homoeopathic System of Medicine. As per ref (2)
the council of Homoeopathic Medicine decided to issue a show cause notice to
the doctor and same was issued as per ref (3) to Dr Arif Hussain T M to submit
any explanation / reason for not cancelling his registration. Since no explanation
was received from the doctor, the council of Homoeopathic medicine entrusted
members of the Council to submit a report on the aforementioned complaint, and
the panel submitted their report before the Council as per reference (4).

The Council have examined the report thoroughly and come to the
conclusion that the ongoing denigrating campaigns carried out by Dr. Arif
Hussain T.M against the Homeopathic System of Medicine through social media
and other media platforms constitute serious violations of Medical Ethics. The
council observes that such conduct by a Registered Medical practitioner

tamishes the dignify of the Homoeopathic profession and is detrimental to the
Public confidence in the system.

In the view of the above circumstances, as per the decision of the Council
Homoeopathic Medicine Council referred (5) above the Homoeopathic
Registration of Dr. Arif Hussain T.M (Reg No.gg62 dated 2610312010), is
cancelled with effect from 0210912025, for gross violation of Medical Ethics, in
terms of sections 3,5,13,17,18, National Commission for Homoeopathy
(Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Code of Ethics) Regulations, 2022.
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Recipienr Dr.Arif Hussain TM,
Thavan Kripa,
Chathamangalam P.O.
Kozhikode-673601

Copy:- I )National President & Secretary General,
IHMA, Kerala
(E-mail: info@ihma.in, drsajik.md@gmail.com)

2) President, BGRH (NCH)
3) Website KSMC
4) File/ Stock File
5) Register
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